BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY
CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION FOR THE
TEST YEAR 20607 ANNUAL INTERIM
RATE ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM FOR
THE ENVIRONS AREAS.

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
NO. 9802

won O 0N 0N O

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within the
time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. Gov’T CODE ANN. Chapter 551 (Vernon 2008). The
Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and
orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1.

Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility,” as that term is defined in the TEXAS
Urrry Copg, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railrcad Commission of Texas
(Commission).

Atmos Energy Corporation, Mid-Tex Division (Distribution), a division of Atmos, owns and
operates a gas distribution system.

On May 23, 2008, Distribution filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment
applicable to customers located in its Mid-Tex System environs area,

Atmos requested that the interim rate adjustments for all customer classes become effective
on July 22, 2008.

On May 27, 2008, the Commission suspended implementation of Atmos’ proposed interim
rate adjustments until September 5, 2008, which would be 45 days following the 60 day
after the application would be considered complete.

On August 1, 2008, Distribution filed an amended Interim Rate Adjustment filing updating
the filing for key GRIP factors and certain other balances specific to GUD No. 9762.




GUD No. 9802 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE2 OF 11

10,

I1.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

On August 4, 2008, the Commission suspended implementation of Atmos’ proposed interim
rate adjustments based upon the amended filing until November 14, 2008, which would be
45 days following the 60™ day after the application would be considered complete.

On October 31, 2008, Distribution filed its second amended Interim Rate Adjustment filing
removing references to GUD No’s. 9670 and 9734, updating the key GRIP factors for GUD
No. 9762. ‘ :

The application was considered complete on October 31, 2008 with this the second amended
filing. :

The statutory deadline is 45 days following the 60% day.after the application would be
considered complete or February 13, 2009,

On November 24, 2008, Distribution filed its third amended Interim Rate Adjustment filing
removing three (3) additional projects at the examiners request,

TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, §104.301 (Vernon 2007) does not provide a remedy for parties that
oppose an annual interim rate adjustment.

16 Tex, ADMIN, CODE, §7.7101 (2008) allows written comments or a protest concerning the
proposed interim rate adjustment to be filed with the Gas Services Division.

Neither TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, §104.301 (Vernon 2007) nor 16 TEX. ADMIN, CODE, §7.7101
(2008) provides the opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an
application for an annual interim rate adjustment.

A gas utility’s allowed adjustment in the first interim rate adjustment following a rate case is
based on the difference between the gas utility’s invested capital at the end of the rate case
test year and the invested capital at the end of the calendar year following the end of such test
year.

This docket is the first annual interim rate adjustment for the distribution system environs of
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division following GUD No. 9762.

Until promulgation of TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, §104.301 (Vernon 2007), a utility could not
increase its rates applicable to environs customers without filing with the Commission a
formal statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate review.

Atmos’ proposed interim rate adjustments will allow Distribution an opportunity to recover a
return on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its last rate case, GUD No. 9762, without the necessity of
filing a statement of intent rate case and without review by the Commission of Atmos’



GUD No. 9802 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTVMENT ORDER PAGE I OF 11

15.

20.

comprehensive cost of service.

Applicability

This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original jurisdiction,
including all of the Distribution system environs customers.

As of year-end 2007, Distribution environs customers included approximately 43,414
Residential customers, 2,016 Commercial customers, and 74 Industrial Sales and Transport
customers,

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

21.

22.

23,

24,

25.

26.

Atmos’ most recent rate case for the area in which the interim rate adjustment will be
implemented is GUD No. 9762, Statement of Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corporation to
Increase Utility Rates within the Unincorporated Areas Served by the Atmos Energy Corp.,
Mid-Tex Division.

GUD No. 9762 was filed on October 26, 2007.

The data used in GUD No. 9762 was based on a test-year ending June 30, 2007,

- The Commission signed the GUD No. 9762 final Order on Jume 24, 2008, and the rates

became effective the same day.

The rates currently charged by Atmos were set by the Commission in GUD No. 9762.
The following chart shows the factors that were used for Distribution to establish or used in
the Final Order setting rates in GUD No. 9762 to calculate the return on investment,

depreciation expense, incremental federal income tax, and ad valorem taxes.

GUD 9762 CALCULATION FACTORS

Factor Distribution
Rate of return 7.98%
Mid-Tex Depreciation Rate 3.43%
88U Depreciation Rate 10.323%
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%
Mid-Tex Ad Valorem Tax Rate 1.308%
SSU Ad Valorem Tax Rate 0.306%




GUD No. 9802 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE4 0F 11
Interim Rate Adiusiment
27.  Atmos seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue, based on

28.

29.

30.

31

32,

33.

34.

35.

incremental net utility plant investment, with regard to the following components; return on
investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; revenue related taxes; and federal
income taxes.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through Atmos’ proposed annual interim rate
adjustments are incremental to the revenue requirement established in Atmos’ most recent
rate case for the area in which the interim rate adjustment is to be implemented, i.e., GUD
No. 9762.

Atmos calculated and presented all incremental values for investment, accumulated
depreciation, return on investment, depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes, and incremental
federal income taxes on a full calendar-year basis. Revenue related taxes are not included in
Atmos’ calculation of the interim rate adjustments. ‘

For the first interim rate adjustment following a rate case, the amounts by which Atmos may
adjust its rates are based on the difference between Distribution’s invested capital at the end
of the most recent rate case test-year (June 30, 2007) and the invested capital at the end of the
calendar-year following the end of the most recent rate case test-year (December 31, 2007).

This docket is the first annual interim rate adjustment for Atmos. Therefore, to request its
interim rate adjustments in this docket, Atmos submitted data for the 6-months ending
December 31, 2007.

The value of Atmos’ invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at the
time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated depreciation
related to that investment for Distribution’s interim rate adjustments.

Atmeos’ incremental net utility plant investment increase is $10,223,501 for Distribution, as
shown in Exhibit B.

Atmos is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on investment,
depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those established or used in the
final order setting rates in Atmos’ most recent rate case for the area in which the interim rate
adjustment is to be implemented.

Atmos is required to allocate the revenue to be collected throngh the interim rate adjustment
among its customer classes in the same manner as the cost of service was allocated among its
customer classes in its most recent rate case for the area in which the interim rate adjustment
i5 10 be implemented, '



GUD No. 9802 INTERTM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGES OF 11

36.

Atmos proposed the interim rate adjustment as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly
customer charges and monthly meter charges rather than as a volumetric rate to be applied to

. the initial block usage rates.

37.

38.

39.

Notice

40.

41.

Atmos is required to show its annual interim rate adjustments on its customers’ monthly
billing statements as a surcharge.

The proposed interim rate adjustment does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather,
TexAs UTILITIES CODE, §104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 require the regulatory
authority to review a utility’s method of calculating the interim rate adjustment. ’

Due process protections are deferred until Atmos files its next full statement of intent rate
case.

Atmos provided adequate notice to its Distribution Residential (R) and Commercial (C)
customers between June 4, 2008 and July 1, 2008.

Atmos provided adequate notice to its Distribution Industrial (I) and Transportation (T)
customers on June 12, 2008.

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

42,

43,

Atmos is not required to initiate a rate case supporting a statement of intent, at the time it
applies for an interim rate adjustment.

A gas utility that implements an interim rate adjustment and does not file a rate case before
the fifth anniversary of the date its initial interim rate adjustment became effective is required
to file a rate case not later than the 180th day after that anniversary,

Review of Interim Rate Adiustment

44,

45,

Atmos’ proposed allocation methodology complies with TExas UTILITIES CODE, §104.301,
and with 16 TEX. ADMIN, CoDE, §7.7101.

For allocation methodology, it is reasonable for the Commission to approve use of Atmos’
overall cost of service (less other revenue, gas cost, and revenue related taxes) as determined in
its most recent rate case, The following overall cost of service allocation factors for use in the
calculation of Atmos’ interim rate adjustment are reasonable:



o e

GUD No, 9802 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PageE6oOrF 11

: Allocation
Customer Class Factors
Distribution: '
Residential (R) 0.789060
Commercial (C) 0.184305
Industrial Sales & Transport (I & T) 0.026636

46.  Atmos’ proposed customer and meter counts comply with TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, §104.301,
and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101.

47.  For calculating the number of customer charges or meter charges per year, it is reasonable for
the Commission to approve use of Distribution’s 2007 year-end number of customers
multiplied by twelve. The following total numbers of customer and meter charges for use in
the calculation of the interim rate adjustment are reasonable;

Total Number of
Customer Charges /

Customer Class Meters
Distribution: T
Residential (R) 17,041,932
Commercial (C) 1,454,316
Industrial Sales & Transport (I & T) 11,808

) Total 18,508,056

48. It is reasonable for the Commission to approve Atmos’ applications for interim rate
adjustments. The following amounts of interim rate adjustment revenue and additional
customer charges by customer class are reasonable:

49.

Customer Class Interim Rate Additional
' Adjustment | Customer / Meter
Revenue Charges
Distribution: $10,223,501
Residential (R) 8,066,955 $0.47
Commercial (C) 1,884.238 $1.23
Industrial (I & T) 272,308 $23.06

The amended filings resulted in an increase in the incremental rate to the Commercial
customer from that originally noticed, i.e., and increase from $1.23 to $1.30.




GUD No. 95802 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE7 OF 11

50.

Atmos has chosen to maintain the incremental commercial rate at $1.23.

Reimbursements of Expense

51

52.

53.

54,

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an interim rate
adjustment is required to reimburse the Commission for the utility’s proportionate share of
the Commission's annual costs related to the administration of the interim rate adjustment
mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on Atmos’ application for an interim rate adjustment,
the Director of the Gas Services Division will estimate Atmos’ proportionate share of the
Commission's annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

In making the estimate of Atmos’ proportionate share of the Commission's annual costs
related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the number
of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for interim rate adjustments during the
fiscal year, and the costs expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

Atmos is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the Director

of the Gas Services Division and approved by the Commission, within thirty days after
receipt of notice of the amount of the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility” as defined in TEX., UTIL, CODE ANN.
§ 101.003(7) (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2008) and § 121.001 (Vernon 2007), and is therefore
subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos, Atmos’ applications for interim adjustments
for incremental changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTIL.
CODE ANN, §102.001, §104.001, §104.002, and §104.301 (Vernon 2007).

Under TEX. UtiL. CODE ANN, §102.00]1 (Vemon 2007), the Commission has. exclusive
original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in
areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits,
transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

Under the provisions of the TExas UTILITIES CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2008) and 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (2008), Atmos is required to seek Commission approval before
implementing an interim rate adjustment tariff for environs customers.



GUD No. 98062 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE S oF 11

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Atmeos filed its applications for interim rate adjustments for changes in investment in
accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2008) and 16
TeX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (2008).

Atmos’ application for an interim rate adjustment was processed in accordance with the
requirements of TEX, UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2008) and 16 TEX, ADMIN, CODE
§7.7101 (2008). :

In accordance with 16 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315 (2008), within thirty days of the effective
date of any change to rates or services, Atmos is required to file with the Gas Services
Division of the Commission its revised tariffs.

Atmos may not charge any rate that has not been successfully filed and accepted as a tariff
filing electronically pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 102.151 and 104.002 (Vemon
2008) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315 (2008).

In accordance with TEX. UTIL, CODE ANN. §104.301(a) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 7.7101(a) (2008), the filing date of Atmos' most recent rate case, in which there is a
final order setting rates for the area in which the interim rate adjustment will apply, was no
more than two years prior to the date Atmos filed its initial interim rate adjustment.

Atmos is required, under TeX, UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301(e) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN, Cope § 7.7101(d) (2008), to file with the Commission an annual project report,
including the cost, need, and customers benefited by the change in investment, and
describing the investment projects completed and placed in service during the preceding
calendar year and the investments retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos shall include in all future annual interim rate adjustment filings, relocation project
reports that provide additional information about relocation project costs included in
investment projects, in the same format as required in this docket.

Atmos is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(f) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TeX.
ADMIN. CoDE  § 7.7101(e) (2008), to file with the Commission an annual eamnings
monitoring report demonstrating the Utility’s earnings during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CopE §7.7101(h) (2008), to recalculate its
approved interim rate adjustments annually and is required to file an application for an
annual adjustmemnt no later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed
implementation date of the previous interim rate adjustment application,

In accordance with 16 TEx. ADMIN. CoDE § 7,7101(i) (2008), all amounts collected from
customers under Atmos’ interim rate adjustment tariffs or rate schedules are subject to
refund. The issues of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on



GUD No. 9802 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 9 OF 11

15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

20.

21,

refunded amounts and, if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas
utility files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate
adjustment and shall be the subjects of specific findings of fact in the Commission's final
order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TexX. ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101(j) (2008), in the rate case that Atmos
files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment, any
change in investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any
interim rate adjustment shall be fully subject to review for reasonableness and prudence.
Upon issuance of a final order setting rates in the rate case that Atmos files or the
Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment, any change in
investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any interim rate
adjustment shall no longer be subject to review for reasonableness or prudence.

The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the interim rate adjustment,
under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(a) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§ 7.7101(e) (2008).

Atmos provided adequate notice, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(a)
(Vernon 2007) and 16 TeX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(b) (2008).

Atmos’ applications for interim rate adjustments, as proposed, comply with all provisions of
TEX. UTiL. CobE ANN. § 104.301 (Vermmon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101
{2008).

Atmos’ interim rate adjustments established in the findings of fact and conclusions of law,
comply with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104,301 (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 7.7101 (2008). '

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301¢h) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 7.7101(1) (2008), Atmos shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas in which
the interim rate adjustment is implemented, not later than the 180th day after the fifth
anniversary of the date its initial interim rate adjustment became effective.

The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(j) (Vernon 2007)
and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(m)(2008), to recover from Atmos the Utility’s
proportionate share of the Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the
interim rate adjustment mechanism.



GUD No. 9502 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 10 0OF 11

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS THAT
Atmos’ interim rate adjustments as requested and to the extent recommended to be approved in the
findings of fact and conclusions of law are HEREBY APPROVED to be effective for bills rendered
on or after December 16, 2008.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than
October 17, 2009, for Distribution, an annual project report, including the cost, need, and customers
benefited by the change in investment, and describing the investment projects completed and placed
in service during the preceding calendar year and the investments retired or abandoned during the
preceding calendar year.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than
October 17, 2009, for Distribution, a relocation project report, which provides additional information
about relocation costs included in investment projects, in the format provided in this docket.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than
October 17, 2009, for Disiribution, an annual earnings monitoring report demonstrating
Distribution’s earnings during the preceding calendar year.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than
October 17, 2009, for Distribution, recalculations of its approved interim rate adjustments and
applications for annual interim rate adjustments for the preceding calendar year.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order Atmos SHALL elcctrohically
file its interim rate adjustment tariffs in proper form that accurately reflect the rates, as expressed in
Exhibit A, approved by the Commission in this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL not charge any rate that has not been
electronically filed and accepted by the Commission as a tariff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL reimburse the expenses incurred by the
Commission in reviewing these applications. The amount of this reimbursement shall be determined
by the Director of the Gas Services Division and must be approved by the Commission. This Order
will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is notified of the Commission’s order, A
party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission’s order three days after the date on which
the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this
-order shall not become final and effective until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is
granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX, Gov’t
CoDE §2001.146(g), the time allotted for Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case
prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the
order is served on the parties.



GUD No. 9802

®

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 11 0F 1]

Any portion of the Utility’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested
findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.

SIGNED this ['( 'Qﬁday of December, 2008,

ATTEST .

SECRETARY

RAILROAD COMMSSION QF TEX/

1AEL L. WILLIAMS
ATRMAN

\/‘(Caa-—le—

. CARRILLO
IONER




GUD NO. 9802

EXHIBIT A



TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE I ATMOS ENERGY CORP.,

MID-TEX DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE: Rate R - Reslidentlal Sales
APPLICABLE TO: Environs Areas REVISION:
DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE: ' PAGE: 1 OF 1

RATE R - RESIDENTIAL SALES

Application
Applicable to Residential Customers for ali natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through ons meter,

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already availabie at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service
being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill wili be calculated by adding the following Custemer and Mcf charges to the amounts
due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount
GUD 9762 Customer Charge per Bill $14.00 ber month
interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA") $ 0.47 per month’
Total Customer Charge $ 14.47 per month
Commaodity Charge -~ Al Mcf $ 6164 per Mcf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calcuiated in
accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Pius or Minus an amount for weather normaiization calculated in
accordance with Rider WNA,

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Pius an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider FF.
Franchise Faes are to be assessed solely to customaers within municlpal limits. This does not apply to
Environs Customers,

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges caiculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Note: '2007 IRA - $.47,



TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE ATMOS ENERGY CORP.,
MID-TEX DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE: Rate C - Commerclal Sales
APPLICABLE TO: Environs, Areas REVISION:
DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE: 1 OF 1

RATE C - COMMERCIAL SALES

Application
Applicabie to Commercial Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter and to industrial Customers with an average annuai usage of less than 3,000 Mcf,

Type of Service
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not aiready available at the Peint of Delivery, additional

charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service
belng furnished.

- Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly biil will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Mcf charges to the amounts
due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount
GUD 8782 Customer Charge per Bill $ 25.00 per month
Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA") $ 1.23 per month'
Total Customer Charge $ 26.23 per month
Commeodity Charge - All Mcf : . $ 0.6109 per Mcf

Gas Cost Recovery. Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated in
accordance with Part (a) and Part (b}, respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Pius or Minus an amount for weather normalization calculated in
accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plué an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider FF,
Franchlse Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municlpal limits. This does not apply to
Environg Customers,

Tax Adjustment: Pius an amount for tax calculated In accordance with Rider TAX,

Surcharges: Pius an amount for surcharges caiculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Note: 12007 IRA - $1.23.



TARIFF FOR GAS SERVIC! .ATMOS ENERGY CORP.,
MID-TEX DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE: Rate T - Transportation
APPLICABLE TO: Environs Areas REVISION:
DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE:1 OF 2
RATE T - TRANSPORTATION
Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement, to a customer
directly connected to the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Distribution System (Customer) for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer or Customer’s agent at one Point of Delivery for
use in Customer's facllity.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already avaliabie at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service belng furnished,

Monthly Rate
Customer's bili will be caiculated by adding the foliowing Customer and MMBtu charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

GUD 9762 Customer Charge per Meter $ 450.00 per month

Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA”) $ 23.06 per month’
Total Customer Charge $ 473.06 per month

First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2200 per MMBtu

Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.1600 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0255 per MMBtu

Upstream Transportation Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for upstream transportation costs in
accordance with Part (b} of Rider GCR

Retention Adjustment; Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus.an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers withln municipal limits, This does not
apply to Environs Customaers.
Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX,
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges caiculated in accordange with the applicable rider(s).
Imbalance Fees ‘ -
All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule wili be charged based on the quantities

determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities wiil not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees,

Note: 2007 IRA - $23.06,



TARIFF FOR GAS SERVIC? ) ATMOS ENERGY CORP.,

MID-TEX DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE: Rate T - Transportation
APPLICABLE TO: Environs Areas REVISION:
DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE: 2 OF 2

Monthly imbalance Fees

Customer shail pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or {il} 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest *midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the tabie
entiled "Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBitu of Customer's monthly Cumulative
Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer's recaipt quantities for the month.

Curtallment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or Intarruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu deliverad in excess of the stated level of curtailment or Iinterruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed In Platts Gas Daily published for the
appiicable Gas Day in the tabie entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index ,

in the avent the "midpoint” or "common” price for the Katy point fisted in Plafts Gas Dally In the table
entitled “Daity Price Survey” is no longer published, Company wili calkculate the applicable imbalance fess
utilizing a dally price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most ciosely
approxlmating the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and te the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Speclal Conditions
-In order to receive service under Rate T, customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
- Customer must pay Companiy ali costs assoclated with the acquisition and Instaliation of the meter.



TARIFF FOR GAS SERVIC! . ATMOS ENERGY CORP.,,

MID-TEX DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE: Rate | - Industrlal Sales
APPLICABLE TO: Environs Areas , REVISION:
DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE: 1 OF 2

RATE | - INDUSTRIAL SALES

Appltcation

Applicable to Industrial Customers with a maximum daily usage (MDU} of less than 3,500 MMBtu per day
for zii natural gas provided at cne Point of Delivery and measured through one meter. Service for
industrial Customers with an MDU equal to or greater than 3,500 MMBtu per day will be provided at
Company's sole option and wili require special contract arrangements between Company and Customer.

Type of Service ‘

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not aiready available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and speclal contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge i Amount

GUD 9782 Customer Charge Per Meter $ 450,00 per month

Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA") $ 23.06 per month’
Total Customer Charge $ 473.06 per month

First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2200 per MMBtu

Next 3,500 MMBtu ' $ 0.1600 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0255 per MMBtu

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs cakulated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR,

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Pius an amount for franchise fees caiculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits. This does
not apply to Environs Customers,

Tax Adjustment: Pius an amount for tax caicuiated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the appiicable rider(s).

Curtallment Overpull Fee

Upon noftification by Company of an event of curtailment or nterruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtaiiment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy polnt listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day In the table entitied “Daily Price Survey.”

Note: '2007 IRA - $23.06,



TARIFF FOR GAS SERVIC! I ATMOS ENERGY CORP.,

MID-TEX DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE: Rate 1 - Industrial Sales '
APPLICABLE TO: Environs Areas REVISION:
DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE: \ PAGE: 2 OF 2

Replacement Index .
In the event the “midpoint” or "common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitted “Daily Price Survey” Is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbaiance fees
utllizing a dally price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of reguiatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Speclal Conditions
in order 1o receive service under Rate |, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and instailation of the meter.



GUD NO. 9802

EXHIBIT B



"OSED Jjed Bl eu B8r

sy jo Buiy s AuedwoD s Buipued LODT JO SYIUOW XiS 1SB) BLR Ut JUBI4 ANi0N O} papiooa: [js00 asay) efinjoxe o] pajose sey Auedwog ey 2 /2
IS 1euly 24/6 QNS Ul PeZLoLne sjusulsnipe yf pIeMIo) JIo) secueeg eS8y 'L 97
BION G2
P
bGr 262 1) 4 £2
{652 €08) z [Eluaweiddng /-1 |4Y sed s1oelald reuogippy epnoxe o} uogonpey (B zz
. {268'56) z SUORIPPY 2007 X8| -PIW WoY SPEBLLISAQ UM sSeusng Joy sebiey) Junosoy esuedkg epnioxe o} uojonpay (L7
(sev'69) Z SUOMIPPY J00Z X8 1-PiA W04 SpESLIBAY Seainieg paseys so sefuey) junoooy esuedc epnoxe o) uoponpey (2 0Z
(Lee'vt) z SUOIPPY L0002 X L-piiy woy sefieyn Junoaoy ssuedxd aing spnpxe of uoonpeyd (P 61
{¥88'6Y) z SUOIIPPY LO0Z SEXAISS DBIBYS WOY §1S07) JUNOSOY @suadxd apniaxe o) uogonpay (O gl
- z SUCHIPPY 2002 X9 -PIN woy wewdinby Aejlouy epnpxe o uolpnpey (g 21
{866'vL7) $ 2 SUOLIPPY Z00Z S80S paleyg woy Juswdinbg lejpouy epnioxe of uogonpey (8 9|
‘sjusunsnipy eseg eley 5l
rL
ZZE'88 L I00ZILEMTL 50 S8 Peqoog 10U ‘aemyos adid Aod Jop uopepaudep palRNWINGOE 1 9SBRIO0W 296 NS PPV {8 &1
(£80°'Z12) L aremyos adid Ajod Jo} uofepaidad PYENUNCOE j0 JUSLSBISUIR) Soujy aseAey (P Z1
£69°/55'0L L 1002ZILE/T) 30 se payood Jou 'sjuewsosidar edid | Alod 105 uogeaidep pejEINWNGIE U 8SBOIOUI Z9/6 AND PRV (2 1)
9G5o'EL L adid weweoeidal | Ajod Jo JUsluaigel FOOZ Souly esiersy (9 0}
{0gL'666'28) $ ) sjuelwese(des adid | Ajod 10} UDREDEIdED PEIRINWNIOR 30 JueWe]BISUIe) Soudy osioaay (B 6
spusugsnipy uopepeaideq paleinWnIDyY g
- L
(beo'26188) & g
V0] . L BO[0AU] PRIEVONY 1SS J0f Jusugseau| Jusld Agn esioney (p g
: {E60'2LD) L aremyos edid Ajod jo JusweBIsue souly esianey (0 ¢
. 0%9'cL L adid Juswsoeide) | Ajod J0 Juswmiga: (07 SOWTY esieasy (q ¢
(ogi'e66'48) ¢ 4 . sjuawsoeids) edld | 04 jo JuswaiR)SUled SOUNY BRIBASY (8 7
spusufsnpy JswyseAu) Jueld ABN |
{P) {0} {g) (&)
usunsnpy seunsnfpy oy uopdpossg "o
308 sun

£00Z 1€ M3ANIH3A 40 SV
LHOdT INTWLSAraV 3LV ONY ANIAOIIY L1500 WHZLNE
. NOISIAIG X3AL-0IN “dH0D ADHINT SOWLY
v apnpatagisdedyion
prusweiddng /|- "ON uogseny
L "ON 190G idY JEIg
Z096 QNS



geur]sewly L 8un SrE'BRY'L $ Xe} swooul |[2ieped U efueyn 6
{6} uwinjos ‘g eur 'V BINPBYSS  PLSPEE LS $ Weld AR 18N - [epde) pejsea) Ui ebuey) g
9 OUl] SSWIR G BUIT %SBS'Z i Jope jusunsnipy Xe| ewoou jeepes L
(q) o *LL eu 'g BINPAYDS %S LOPRES 0B X8 ] SWO0U| {B19P34 g
0Z 1 '(@) 100 'S Y9S '2846 AND SnUL $Z U] () 100 'O YOS ‘2946 AND %0ZS ¥ 2926 AN Jed 1g8p Bujprjoxe sje) WY §
9l U1 (@) 100 'O YOS 'TOL6 AND  8BY'CTELZLL ¢ [Bude] paiseay| [B10L ¥
Zourysnid L oUN _988'rIY'vS $ 2926 QNS Jad "jgep Buipnjoxe wmsy ¢
. FU@ed "D WS TUEAND - 300IS palsjald JO1so) Z
U1 (W) 100 'O UDS '28L6 GND  988'PIP S $ Aunb3 uowio?) J0 186 4
() (@ =)
souBIo)ey s10)o84 , uvonduaseq . "ON
: , eun

2002 ‘1£ ¥3aWAD3Q 40 8Y
LHOdSY INFNISNMAY 3LV ANV AHIAODTYH LSOO WINILNI
NOISIAID XL “dH0D ADYINT SOWLY
2 ®ynpoyos
{eswsiddng -1 "ON uoRseND
] 'ON 18S 44 YBIS
Z086 aN9



‘B "ON PB4 Jo Bupuly ‘Bpi0 [BULY 09G6 QNG Ul ABolopolgeus sy} red siBlewl Jo Jequiny pus-ieed JuaNnd  gos‘Ll L pue | seinpeyos ajex 87
"B "ON 19B4 J0 Buiptild “Jepu0) [euld 09565 QNS uj Aojopolpaws a1 sed SIpLLI0END JO Joquiny pue-iead juaund  91EFeY'L D enpeyos ejey 42
"Bt "OM 1984 Jo Buipud 1epI0 B4 0956 OGNS wi ADojopouaws sy} Jad SIBOISND JO JoGUING pus-lead Jualnd  ZE6'Lb0'LL _ . o PpeYIs By o7

. {1, pug | e1Ry) Z1 SeW SIeell JO JeqUInu pus-lea) L00Z {2 PUR i S18Y) Z1 SSU SISLICISTID 0 I8N PUS-IBSA 00T 52
¥Z

22 8urt Ubnoay 0z surl jo WNS  0ODO0D' L oL €2

Jajoe ] uopeooy Hodsiue | g [EINSNpU; ‘UOesORY siustannboy enuaney eseg ‘Z-500 ‘296 NS 9E99Z0°0 4 PUE | SNpYRS BY 22
Jojoe4 UOREJOINY [BI0ISWILICT "UOHEDOIY SHUaRLRbey Bnusey aseg ‘Z-500 '29/6 NS SOEFBL0 Deinpayog aley 17

Joye4 UOHEOOIY {ENUSDISAY ‘LOYedoly Sjuetiennboy enuessy eseg 'Z-300 ‘2926 ANS (90680  8jnpelps eey 0z

'SI0}84 U0y B1

81

01 11 Q) 100 ‘o eInpeyos ‘2946 AND  USLOYE'ES (52 - (59 / 1) uopeinoes Jopre 4 Xe) ewoou| |Riepas /)

94

1 6ul Aq PepiAp 18U %30S D Jope. e} Agedold NSS &1

62 U7 ‘) 19D ‘O 4o - 88 U0} 19D ‘D UWOS ‘2926 NS G95°LOR'DS 3 Weld 1oN 1oL ¥

"100Z 10} piad sexey thaiofeA py JO JUNOLNY  629°561 s {watceA py) sexe ) parey-redard ¢1

‘uofjenojeg sope4 xe ] Auadold 1SS 71

Lt

§ U AQ PAPIAP § 8Ul %B0E" L 10pe4 xet Aedosd ol PN 0

ZEUT WL 'Gws-Ze v D 1eD "D YOS 'TL6 QNS S8R POLC6E L § ‘weid BN 1®jet 6

'L00Z 10} pled sexe) WAiBA PY JO UNOWY  PEE565'GL § (waiojep, py) sexe] pelejey-Auedold g

uonemoE:) Joped x2) Aedaid ey -PIN £

9

. [(p2 v *(B) joo seum ‘gL 1t (8) 100) + (L w1 *(B) o2 seuny g try '(e) 00)[ Ag papiap 22 U7 (6) 100 't-d Yo ‘2046 OND %EZEOL toped ssisdel uopepads NSS ¢
¥

61 U1 + £ w (@} 100 Aa PSR 12 U1 (B 100 "S- 49S 2946 AND %BLFE 1ope4 esuedxs uonaparded Xe-pIN £

Z

(910D FZ 11 'S WS 2026 AND %86 opBl Wey |

() {@ (e)

eouBIBIEY o), uopduosag "GN
ourg

2002 'te ¥3AW3O3A 40 SY
1HO4TH INSWLSAMOY 3LV ONY AUIACDTY LS00 WRIELNI
NOISIAIAQ X21-Q “dHOD ADHINT SONLY
g sinpeyss .

leeweddng 2|1 "oN vonseNTy
L "ON 18S [4Y 18IS
Z086 ANO



ic

90T ¢ {a 100 '8z 11 ‘g "u2s) £q pepwup (B 100 ‘07 LN 'Y WOS) 1 pue | senpsyos 9By 97
oe'L $ (97100 2z U1 °g yos) Ag papwp (6 100 ‘B 1 'Y Wos) 0 8INpaYIs YIBY 67
70 $ (g 00 "9z Ut ‘g "uog) Ag pepinp (6 10D ‘gL U 'Y uas) o BINpBUdS ey 2
() =fieyn telepewnisng U ebueyn €101 £2

FrA

LOS'E22'0L 3 Bl 1g
80E'TLT (g 100 ‘gz 1’9 yos) sewp (B 100 'L U 'y 4og) 1 pue | seinpayos sley 0F
geZ'vaa'L (g 100 'Lz U ‘g yog) seup (B 100 ‘gL U 'v ues) 2 9npayos oley G
S56'990'8 $ {47100 '0z "u1 ‘A yog) seuwn (5 10D ‘5L U 'y Yog) H 9INpeLRg Sy 81
(5} :s10198.4 UONEDO|lY BU} SOILA JUNOLY JUBLWISNIPY BleY Wualg £}

o}

o § junoiwy jueunsnipy ejey wyely Gl

£'63¥'L {g1o0'6'u1'D Yws) Xe] SWou) [eseped bl

= ¥ ) saxe| pajeRi-enuaAsy 1
eL2'8L2 f(@ 100 ‘51 "U7 '8 "4PS) seWR (7 "u snutw g T *6 100 'y "udS)] (waloleA py) sexel pajeferAladold Zl

snid {(g "100 "0t "1 °g "Yog) sewy ‘(Z U7 snujw | U 'B 10D 'y "yos)]
GSBO'ERE'E i{q 'jop ‘s U ‘g yos) sew (6 110D '€ U 'y yos)] asusdxg vogenadag 1L
snid {(q 'toD ‘g "u1 'g "yes) sewn (B 100 'L U Y uog)]

¥9T'6/6'Y ¢ (910071 U1 g yog) seunt (6 100 ‘9 U 'Y Yog) wimey 04
Junoury Jusunsnipy eley tuell] ey Jo LORRINGIED 6

g

L

PLGFEE'LG S 196'0L0° LOE') 3 (JESEPS'LL) 3 POSPEB'ZLE'L $ £SP'OZ9'Ere| 3 weunseny| Jueld AN 1N 9
{s¥'r62'l) z (ys¥'262'1) ($S¥'2182°1) = = siso N0y G

: - ' asuedxy pue Justudinbg Aejouy jo [eacwsy

699°a¥S'P £z szZ2'19l'l9 = 622 192'19 98S'PIT LG Ucilepaldar) POIBINUINIOY NSS POJESOIY ¥
LLZ'660'Y £'Z  ZBEGLLEZLL = Z6E'SLL'ZLL {ZL'9.0'80L jueunsaaul JuBld AL NSS poledolly €
B'2L6'ST z £2ZF'00'66L (165°15g°24) vi6'1€9'9.8 L1O'46B0'CLL uonepalde pelRNWNGIY 2

.v_wcw_mm $ T 119'%96'0S0C  $ (¥£9'261°88) $ LeTor'eel'’s $ BeYTIR'ses’L $ WweunseAu| ueld AN |

(B) ) (&) (®) (o) ) (®)
9103 -0 100) FeY 20/18/T) JO 8Y susunsnfpy LONLEITY 30 BY (1) zo/0tr90 30 sY uopduassq ON
jusunsaAl| pajsnipy joog Jod Z9.6 AND Jod aup]
u) obueyn Noog s8d paaotddy jej0 |
200 'Lt H3AW303C 40 SV
180434 INJWISNFAY ILYH ONY AHIAODITH 1SOD WRNALNI
NOISIAIQ XAL-QIN “dH0D ADHINT SOWLY
v einpeyog

juswaelddng £ |-] "ON uogsany
1 "ON 1S 144 DEIS
€086 aNo



‘pell AewiBuo Junowe eyy 0} O ajey Jaj 3senbau si il 0) pereets Sey Auedwio) Uy ¢ €8
‘44 18D pue Xyt 1epid YyBnoiy} pRusAdal Ble SeXEl PAIBSI-ONUBASY v 2€
"L002 'LE sequiedad o) pelepdn ‘2978 (NS U} pszuoyine siope) syl Aq pelidninui siunowre %004 Jod ASS oy} jueseiday (9) UWINOD Ut SUNOWE BYE 'C L§
. . 'sjelep jusuisnipe 10} y snpeuosiedediop 385 7 08
. "Z9L6 AND RBPIO jeuly e jed sjunowy L 6Z
'SBION §Z
(B) ) (e) P} () () {e)
(q100-209) I3y 20iLEr2) Jo sy suaunsnipy LO/LERZ) SO 8V {1} Lojogse0 o sy uogduasag "ON
JuBuUASBALY paysnipy yoog Jad 2926 ANS Hd su7
u) sbueyn Y005 194 poacuddy jgo)
£00Z ‘1€ H3AW3D3a 40 SY
13043 LNANISNEOY TLVH ANV AHIACOIY LS0D WIYALINI
NOISIAIG X3 L-AIN “dNOD ADHANT SOMLY
v epnpoaljas

jejusweiddng /}-} ‘oN Loyseny
| "ON19S 1M §EIS
2086 NS



‘paily AfeusBLo SJUNGLUE BLj 0} O BjeY J0j Jsenbal sy

0L
twij 0) PaSIR sBY Auediuog By "SISWOISND | pUe | 'O "M Bjey Joj syue] pasodosd sy sed Jusuisnipy siey wusiy) 00z S (QYuwned L 6
. BION g
L
, 9
90°CLY $ 90°€T $ 000SY $ Lpuejssinpsyos ey G
4
£2'92 $ g2’ . ¢ 006C $ oanpayps ey €
z
s $ 0 $ 00pl $ Hanpsyos eey |
P {0y = (Q) (&)
eBaeys Joyon (1) ebieyd Anpuop o3 zos6 ano ted ss8|) 0y ‘ON
J9t03sny pesodold jusugsnipy sfizeyn lejoppuIo)Sng aurg
, Klea038y 180D wLejU|
weugsnipy ajey Wwuelu} L60Z Joj abuetys Jejeprawoisny o) ebueyd
1002 "}£ ¥3aW393Q 10 sV
LHOd=Y INFWLSNMAY 31VY ANV AHIA0ITY LSOO INRIILNI
NOISIAIQ XAL-TiN “dHOD ADHANT SONLY
Aewums

[euawiddng /i-1 'ON Uomsany
} "ON8S 14 yeIs
Z086 aNo



¥9'RGZ 08 3 1snipy 0} 18N
Z Justiyoeny Jay (25290'2% sswp %ge'ee) (39°002) 6LZLLOLO
Z Juswyory Joy (29221 oWy %82°98) (D£5E9) ZrLLLOLG
:speloaug 0 peng pebieyn
sasuedxy sedoidur NSS
(anoqe ees) (s0°0zt'sE) waudinby Ayjouy NSS
W YOS/AM LO panolisy
ADBaly SIUNOUY §567
89'+/0'068 3 BACLLOY Of JUNOUNY jE30 |
"INIWIMYAIT ONIQY3Y 431N £9°E8E 99 LLEPZ 080
HO4 SAYMO3S 0l ISYHIUNG
$9'852°09 3 EIoL "HIINED NTOSNIT XALOIN 404 TLE85'09 Z29EZ°080
IHALINYAL 301440 ISYHIENG
60'L62°508 66¢ "FINAON ONITHE XIWOD LB ZEP'0LE 642LL'0L0
OL IAJISSISSIN LY¥3ANCD
£H°EBE'05 Z6% 'SYXAL LSTIM QL ST LIE ZrLLL0LD
O ITINACH DNITIE XT1dWOD
AN HNI GNY THNOIEINOD
ZLE85°08 $ 08¢ ASYITMIN ONINDIS 80°02+'58 $ 85ZLLOLD
WOMH INTWIAOHAWI INYNIL
JUN0OTY Dy AG Isnjpy O} 19N uofaHoEeQ P3l0Id 1RO BAGUSY O] S98]014 1eUonIPPY
81 uT ‘(@) 10D
VRS dM B 25l S6Zal2is  120ig1ee IEEll 18101 pUes
YE'RES PIT § 0525 vl B6'ZB.'ZLG LZ'9L9'1EZ |ERIL €101 Uonippy
828.168F %880% 62996 CLS 86C8L 15 - LEELL juewdinbg ¢ aimjling eoWO-00L6E
90°0ZF'58 %885 LZOL9'LET - 1ZoLe'Lee sasiald pesea o} "AndWI-6006¢
- $ %99°0¢ - - sjustieandul) g SanPS-O00E UOBIPRY
xo1-PIN 20508 [e10 ], puiey Z8ZLLOLO  9SZLLOLD . 16111°0L0 : wnoxe Aupn apoo AyAnoe” DUy
0) PEEIGHlY  LORRIO|Y
Peoid 1500 AIALDE 40 ng
(og'g) UOIPEY 502002 LBLLL 0L jusiudinb] 3 sINjuing SO-00L6E Z00 oL
- UORIPPRY 804002 L6111 01D Juewdinb3 ® einpuing aoW0-00168 zoo gL
g1°158'ch UOIPPY 212002 Z8Z1L1°01L0 juewdnby P aumjwing 000168 200 010
y8'1L02'96 UOIPEY 111002 Z8Z1L 1010 Juaudind] 3 ainyuing S040-00L6E 200 0Lg
[ A UolIPPY 012002 £zl 010 jueindinb] 3 aunjiuing eoyO-00L6E Z00 oL0
2o yeEee UOIPPY 80/002 Z8211°01.0 Yuewdknby p sunywing eoO-0016¢ 200 0Lo
(gsGic'eat) UoHIPRY 012002 96Z11'010 Weuwhnby ¥ eaimuwing eiiO-001 68 Z60 0Lg
1Z'BLS LEZ uonipPY 0LL002 9GZLL0L0  $esiald pesEsT 0} "ALdW-6006E Z00 810
(8g008'6Y) UOHIPPY (12002 06211010 Siustianoidu) 3 SeipPnOS-0006E Z00 0Lo
SGGLE'ZaL USHDPY 602002 95z 11010 Jusldinbg 3 anyuing eolo-0016¢ Zoo oLo
59 00E'6F VPPV 602002 9GZ1 | D10 SIUSWDACIdill g BRNIONAS-0006E Z00 010
3500”AuAgoe 6pod” APANDE D46} JOQUUINU Iuow  328{0ld UNoITE” AJIN SN Woo

LO0Z'1E Jequese popud SLIUo XIS
wewdmb3 Aejouy se0jAes paleys
uonesodion ABeug sougy



ELE9L'0FE PLEZL'LY F L P00t LWTELYAT 05'££9'92 Lrees'Le w04 010

TS Ir 6582 Ga Loy wng 29211010

59 9 S8 l9r uetd|nhy 3 NG BOC-00L6E i BION

Y ESE'T THBSE'T sUmUesIdIL § SONFNLIS-DO0BE 28211030 I 80N

19°700'T Lyage’) 09'02Z i) wns gIZLL0LD

15230 A 09°02% [ AT sremjos Kddy - dodd Bug) ThO-8066k ) 6/Z110L0

Le oL : Loz Wns 95ZLL 010

[CRCINA R4 SHUNLRI] PORRBT Of “ADJWI-6008E | B5TIL0LG L 90N

80°€80'L §1°6kL £8° /66 A

BOER0L S16r €8 LEB efemyos [ddy - doid Bue) woraossc] ZYZLL'OL0

90518’ CLBEE 2 GE08L'L Pl NG $EZ1LL'0L0

B80SPa 'S 08652 58082 T Pl RMUDS [0V - dald Bue | YI0-R066¢E | YECHLOLO

8.085¢ SFBZT L 18°541L OFEES wing eEZ 1L 0L0

9.085E SYBZZ't [T 0 E6S akmyos |ddy - daig Bue | IO-8066E

- - - - WRMUOS D - daid Bue] LIO-Lo8se EEZLL0}L0

CRELFEL - SRELFEL WNS G6LLL0L0

s Ziee SHELFGL SaE|Lial 4 pasesT] O} ,EQE_&DS.W“

(Z1ge) {23'eE) SuseAidLl] 7 SAMINNS-0006E S8LLLOLD

82ELY18 FL9B8'ZE ZLBEY'Y COEYL CLZGe'Y £5'889'91 LB PE8'ZE wng ZaLLi oL

8a°El9'18 L DRE 28 ZLEEY' Y Q0ZyL L2658 £9'880°01 L8'+60°2E alexyos [ddv - dord Buet wyio-gosec] 8111010

2T ge'eet't eL8 £6'50F 097591 umg 2ELLL 00

29I gE'6El’L £L8 480y 0950l aiemos wdy - dald Bue) io-e0888
- - - - MJH - srenes - doid Buel WL 0s6S ZeLii'olo

CO¥LE [T NS £2LEL D10

00°FLE 0rLe aremyos ddy - daig Bue | BC-g066¢] £ZELL L0

Y3626 B 0L E58'L L8 8T PZLT ums pa0L L 00

¥9'526'8 0LE56°1 . 5208 8EPZLE ammyos Ky - doid Bue] oe066E PO0LL G40 010
Mol pusD ecuedxg SO BOMEA  sesuadi]  BNOBLB|IBDSKN USRS sBulBpod WRooIE RN IRALINUT IS0 HI0M) na

LU TR oS eRAoKhug IBUD s

2002 1E BWRcAQ papUl BLRLON XIS

sofoid 0} e pefireyn sesuadcy seiotdurd (1SS puUe X9 1-piN

vofmeodion ASuees sty




PO oz wng geYEZ 00
v O P O2 oeed - sUBW-Z09.L5] 96562 08D
1262 8T WG DB5EZ 0RO
IE6T 18'8Z |eeNS - SUEA-L09LE] 06952080
g5 ZvE egY) 05482 uMS 00SEE 080
gE ZPE 88y, 05°Z5% se|d - suBN-zoaLE] 00SEZ'080
67GEE CO00Z 00 aF 8 B8 UG 0BYEZ 080
6P GEE 00°002 0Q'gt 888 eidint S vopeapiniuon-00 68| DBYEZ 080
ooy Wror WS [6EET 090
ayoy v oF eRld - sulei-Z0gie] LEEEZ 080
8180 999 L LLIvL UMS /ECEZ 090
61°90€ 999 Fra4Y LL LYl 19938 - SUEN- 0575 IESEE 090
0L 17 006k 0/325 NS JOEET 080
0L'1L 0061 0.5 osRd - SUBN-Z0B.E] LDEEZ 090
EL'EZ €162 WiKg eS0EZ 080
ELEZ %4 o68|d - SUBN-Z0B.E[ 85082 080
57 08 5266 NG [E0EZ 090
ST 06 5286 S - SURN-LOGE] 4E0E2'080
62 82 6T O wng Z68ZZ 080
6292 829 5%Id - SUBW-Z0R.E| ZBEZZ (20
10°90} ¥0'50 EO°EF WING ZHOZE 080
\8'EL [1-374 Oiueia)
9a'y8 Ty £y BSS - SUBW-L09/8 TYBET 080
R4 168z WAS GE5¢2 080
\g8e 1592 Eld - SURAZ00.E SZCZZ 080
8Z 8Z0C I6ERL 00°€8Z ovIZ SEPLYL £5¥ZL uifs 500ez 080
LTVET (T V6L SUoEEISL] JalAHO0ZEE
80°8E 80'98 SRASSO000E
£6094'L 268} SL15 oreL o't EG¥ZL IB61S ~ SUBW-L0D.LE B0ZZ 080
LELE T8l op'se WINS 68647 080
LELE 1Z3LL P58 oS - SUIBW-L09LE] 85581Z°080
SOE01L S0°E0L LNS g861Z 080
65 ZE 6525 SENABT-U008E
9oL 0L 58| ~ SURW-ZODLE 25812080
o0 g yO'EEL O LEY Wwng 28812080
B PEE - SELe vaZve nu_a»w.aoawmﬁ
85 8EZ 811G op88: LD 4 HPOUED - SUBH-O0D.S 186427080
5.8 YT wng 06612 090
6L 1D G119 RS - SUBW-108.26] C68LZ020
¥e 220 L ot vk Y0 8IPL WNS 68612 080
Yo ZZR'L Ot PPl OB 15915 - SUBN-109/€6] 686127080
6Y'8L BY'6L NS Se6LZ 080
8¥'8L 5b'al 1S - SUBR-L09.E| SBEEZ 080
9918 Y ¥1'1B6 are BEBLL 9T rrLE L7655 Wng Ze6LZ 080
8.818 % ¥l 186 SrE BEBLE S FYL'E T StUOpR|Ry s eN002et] 29617 080
ZE L6T LBV wng g9ea3 ngo
ZELET [aevE RS - SUR-L0aAE] 80861080
£F8EL Ly PV ZZ NS | 6503 0R0
£9'8CL BriLl v ZZ FBOIS - SUTBN-1.09.E L9501 080 080
g0} puRlS ssueda  seiNePuEA  sesueddg  enoelmjessiy  wWewuwspeume  sbufipot Jroeos ARn OGN 1GRI0 HOM) ne
LI jBuosiag  eafoidwz JByI0 SERp

A00Z 1LE requeder] paplg SEUOW XIS

spsfold o3 pad|(] peliey) sesueda eedadny NSS pus xol-pw

uopriadion Afilsul sy




LL3ELY 20'Pir') 61L°9E0°) PEPSE 20607 08902 61099’
8g'2H Ty WIS SOre 080
R ZY BB ZF 58| ~ SWEN-Z00.E] S0¥YZ 080
6562 6552 WHIS G/ evE 0RO
BG'SE 65 G2 MBI - SBN-Z09.LE] 9LE¥2°080
B5 56 080 60864 WnS £)6vE 080
LLSEL R SEOPUSSGONRE
8862 56'6E INEE{) - SURW-Z0ALE
LBE08 080 16208 %S - SUBW-L092E £LEPT0R0
PTEIT [rRZA Py ol wng DZEVZ 080
o0'vE (iR ARG TC0RE
YTESL 0ave el 1#9)S - BUmBW-|08.E OLEYZ 080
SBYES o3y ZErL £€5'5/9 NG ZEEpZ 080
59185 o'y ZE T €5'5.5 SUOBIEISL] JXSP-I0Z8E] ZSEPT 080
EH GO'GY LS g¥Ebe 080
so'GE $9'GL seolALS008E | BFEPT 080
G2 Ly ST Lve WnG 5Zepe 0R0
SELPE SZTI¥E 19915 ~ SUR-L 0018 | SZTEFZ 080
Lr0g V0B WnS BPZPZ 080
Ly 0% LFoe HE]d - SeW-Z0BR/E ] SYZPZ 080
L8'6E I9°6E WNg BrZhZ 020
18°68 18°6E a8 - GUIRR-Z09/E] PZFT 0RO
5E5C 9852 WNg EThe 080
§E°5Z SE5T IS8 - SLEN-Z08.8] LETPT 080
8CGE RESE WNS §Z L2 0RO
Bz 5¢ SZ 0% BB - PHBW-Z00.E] CZ1¥Z 080
26 88'vE WG B¥vZ 080
P 08 SUCTIEREISU] IGS-00T8t] SPObE 080
ELE ELOT WG 910¥2 080
£ 00 €L 02 ORsEId - SURY-Z09/E] 810bZ 080
8L & 6162 UG J6BTT 080
162 91’62 pseld - SUBRWZODLE] \BBEZ 080
LSk LSk NS £8BEL 050
L1 GP) 11's¥d 19935 - SLGN-L09/E [ £9AEZ 080
e G2 - SE9E : WS LEBEZ 080
T B2 SE'82 oneeld - SWBN-Z09.5 | L£68Z°080
ROER %] 181z 80'eEZ Wng 8LBEZ 080
[ 618 1812 80°CER 2R FL] - SWEN-Z09.E] 8LBEZ 080
02 8% 0Z°8% Wng Z8.EZ 080
0z 9% 02'es i | ZELEZ D80
£E8) £EHL ung £9/€7 050
cegl e8I ORSBid - BLERA-209.E ] E0/EZ0RD
Byl £yl WNg ZS4EZ 0RO
£0°71 £8rl JfsRtd - SEBN-Z08.E] ZLIEZ TR0
2288 Tz 80 wng 8&/€7 020
7248 2280 OSEld - SUEN-208.E] 8bJEE 080
ZLEL 8'5E ¥ L WNg 2ESEZ 080
ZLIEL 8yY'St vol0L oNSBid - SEBN-Z09.E SEPEZ 080
peIo ], puRisy esundxy  cRgW BOMGA  sesueddd  snosuegeosyy JLowupellDy sBuiBpo WRoooE AN FRORLITUT JBpI0 oM
1eARL ruoRiagd  eedopiury 2o s|EBp

L00Z L€ lBqeceq pepu3 SUIUON 1S
spoofol 03 anG petiey) sesuedo 9ek01dury NSS PUE X8 L-DIN

uopesadion) Alieus sotugy




_weunsniny SefioUy s U peAcwusy | moN
o] pumicy esuBd  SQIA BRUBA  SetUdKI  NOGUREOSIN  jusuinmpmuty  sBuipo Wneaos AN ISQUUINLTIRRIT M
oL Bucersd  ealopiiry B0 tieop

2007 '1£ JSQUUSOR PRpUT SLIUOW XS
spefaid of PeiQ pefley) ssatecqg eado|dwl 1SS pue xo -y
voprtodien ABeus soupy



W UIS/dM

BLUT' GBI LVIES'ME %

W UM

BEB06')
24741} HEBRE

giut'{o)ion 0SPEE'BY &

BOPLY'E & SLOE0°L § PEYEE $ 8060Z $ 0EsuLL § otosse ¢ (050 00} X0 -PHiy PRy )

BPSEE 00002 - - " 00'9% B8Y'68 euxhnby LELNLILIY 00/ 55
BSLEL's ¥ii's8s SI€ET Zvie 44 43 LBLLE Y895 SUORRIALEL] SLBN-00Z8E
85°8L9 - - - - 58°128 ¥a'98Z EROAESD00RE
oeoLPL 8l'g [3: 8 ¥4 - - 9.'910' RZy DR - SURY-209.¢
EELHR'S L ZO'95L L5°0FL LB BO'6RS'E 8T ve8'L 0815 - SUBR-|0B.LE
85862 - - - - B8Lls Oyrgat UOEIAOL] HPHABD - SURN-00SLE
1oze $ ozas $ 9%z ¢ - $ - L E $ : Hue)
- TRIRGITRS reld Mg ARIELNG X8 P

B0 RIMUSD I 1 SON

BOZAK'S

0T EEY'ST

FLEZLWY $ SEOMFY S

(B30 00} sa0Ieg palvyg KoL
weidinhs Dejiouy U peALUSY SIUNOLLY

LWSEB'ZE §

S9L8ZeElL $ §5'0BS'PE § OSERD'GZ 3 NG
9P EY %8898 e RSt PLESL M Sy ivFy ouzhs (A5 B5°€E9°07 LY SEELE suRARieg jddy - dolg Bue) OHOSES
- HERGE - - - - - - - BIBMYOS D - dalg Buey Wo-20888
%83HE - - NVH - &85 ~ dayd Bue) lo-~LossE
B BB - - - - - - weldmbg ¢ wmeing SMO-0016E
FOZLLL RER'GE 568'gbb'8L - ZLEE ceELr'al - SESHUML PESEST O ' AadU-B005E
{1zzZ1) $ %B99E (z1eg) $ - ¢ Zree) [ 5 - s - s - H
xel-pin Hopne ot osuedaz  SOEW SOIUSA  ResuadX3  ENOCOUDHOORIW JuouRNEMRUIR  sBu)Bpoq
O} pHBICHY  LOPRIOY X TT [BuoRkad sodoydug steoy

RO

L1002 "1E JOqUIEOD(] PO SLILOW XS
wosloly o) kg pefirey] sesvedq sedoldw3 1SS pue xel-pm
uvopziodion Aflkeus soLgy



